

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DAVID and MARGARET FISK,  
Husband and Wife,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JEFFERY D. MCDONALD, M.D., an  
individual; and NORTH IDAHO DAY  
SURGERY, LLC., d/b/a NORTHWEST  
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL,

Defendants-Respondents,

And

JOHN L. PENNINGS, M.D., an  
individual

**DOCKET NO. 46639-2018**

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR  
KOOTENAI COUNTY

---

HONORABLE JOHN T. MITCHELL  
District Judge, presiding

---

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Dennis P. Wilkinson, Esq.  
Smith Woolf Anderson  
& Wilkinson, PLLC  
3480 Merlin Drive  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

Gary L. Shockey, Esq.  
*Gary L. Shockey, P.C.*  
951 Werner Court, Suite 340  
Casper, WY 82601

Deidre Bainbridge, Esq.  
P.O. Box 747  
Jackson, WY 83001

*Attorneys for Respondent,  
Jeffery D. McDonald, M.D.*

Michael E. Ramsden, Esq.  
Nathan S. Ohler, Esq.  
Ramsden, Marfice, Ealy & Harris, LLP  
P.O. Box 1336  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816

*Attorneys for Respondent,  
Northwest Specialty Hospital*

Nancy J. Garret, Esq.  
Vala L. Metz, Esq.  
Garrett Richardson, PLLC  
P.O. Box 1362  
Eagle, ID 83616

**I.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
II. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	4-6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	6
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings Below .....	6
B. Statement of Facts .....	7
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	30
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
VI. ARGUMENT.....	33
A. McDonald and Northwest submitted conclusory, not evidentiary, affidavits to support their motions for summary judgment. The trial court overlooked this failure. Summary Judgment should never have been considered due to the inadequate filings by the defendants .....	33
1. Dr. McDonald provided no factual or evidentiary support for his motion for summary judgment related to the local standard of care .....	33
2. Northwest provided no factual or evidentiary support for its motion for summary judgment related to the local standard of care .....	34
3. Appellants raised this issue in their initial memoranda opposing summary judgment.....	35
4. This issue is currently before the Court though in a somewhat different context .....	37
B. The trial court misapplied the analysis for the local standard of care in ignoring voluminous evidence produced by the Appellants’ experts demonstrating actual knowledge .....	38
1. Legal Discussion .....	38
2. Conundrums .....	40

C. The court should have considered the Appellants’ supplemental declarations filed in support of the motion for reconsideration .....	42
D. McDonald is responsible for the acts and omissions of his employee nurse practitioner Jessica Sholtz.....	44
E. The Respondents should not have been awarded costs as a matter of right .....	48
F. The Appellants are entitled to attorney’s fees and costs on appeal .....	48
VII. CONCLUSION.....	49

**II.**

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>RULES</u></b>	Page
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56(b)</i> .....	31
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 11.2(b)(1)</i> .....	32, 41,
.....	42, 43
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 11(a)(2)(B)</i> .....	41
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59</i> .....	42, 43
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 60</i> .....	42, 43
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)(4)</i> .....	37
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c)</i> .....	45
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
<i>Idaho Code §54-1401</i> .....	14
<i>Idaho Code §18-1401</i> .....	12, 14
<i>Idaho Code §12-121</i> .....	30, 48
<i>Idaho Code §6-1012</i> .....	22, 30,
.....	38
<i>Idaho Code §6-1013</i> .....	14, 22,
.....	36

*Idaho Code §30-1306* .....44, 47

**CASE LAW**

*Agrrisource, Inc. v. Johnson*, 156 Idaho 903 (2014) .....32

*Baxter v. Craney*, 135 Idaho 166, 170, 16 P.3d 263, 267 (2000) .....31

*Bremer, LLC., v. E. Greenacres Irrigation Dist.*, 155 Idaho 736,  
744, 316 P.Ed 652, 660 (2013) .....33

*Bybee v. Gorman*, 157 Idaho 169, 178–79, 335 P.3d 14, 23–24 (2014).....39

*Clarke v. Prenger*, 114 Idaho 766 (1988).....32

*Coeur d’Alene Mining Co., v. First National Bank*, 118 Idaho 812,  
800 P.2d 1026 (1990).....32, 42

*Eldridge v. West*, Sup.Ct. Docket No. 45214, May 10, 2019 .....6, 37,  
.....38

*Foster v. Traul*, 141 Idaho 890, 120 P.3d 278 (2005) .....37

*Frank v. E. Shoshone Hosp.*, 114 Idaho 480, 482, 757 P.2d 1199, 1201 (1988).....39

*Friel v. Boise City Hous. Auth.*, 126 Idaho 484, 485, 887 P.2d 29, 30 (1994) .....32

*Grover v. Smith*, 137 Idaho 247, 253, 46 P.3d 1105, 1111 (2002).....39

*Hendrickson v. Sun Valley Corporation, Inc.*, 98 Idaho 133, 559 P.2d 749 (1977).....43, 44

*Johnson v. Lambros*, 143 Idaho 468, 147 P. 3d 100 (Ct. App. 2006).....32, 42  
.....43

*Mattox v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.*, 157 Idaho 468, 337 P.3d 627 (2014).....37, 38,  
.....39, 40

*McKay v. Owens*, 130 Idaho 148, 152, 937 P. 2d 1222, 1226 (1997) .....31

*Navo v. Bingham Memorial Hosp.*, 160 Idaho 363, 373 P.3d 681 (2016).....40

*Newberry v. Martens*, 142 Idaho 284, 127 P.3d 187 (2005).....39

*Ramos v. Dixon*, 144 Idaho 32, 37, 156 P.3d 533 (2007) .....42

*Rhodehouse v. Stutts*, 125 Idaho 208, 201, 868 P.2d. 1224, 1228 (1994) .....33, 34

.....	36
<i>Samples v. Hanson</i> , 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943 (2015).....	40
<i>Smith v. Meridian Joint School Dist. No. 2.</i> , 128 Idaho 714, 718, 918 P.2d 583, 587 (1996).....	31
<i>Suhadolnik v. Pressman</i> , 151 Idaho 110, 254 P3d 11, (2011).....	14, 35
.....	36, 39
.....	40
<i>Wickel v. Chamberlain</i> , 159 Idaho 532, 363 P.3d 854 (2015).....	42
